

GAHC010281272025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/111/2026

SANKAR DAS
S/O SRI ABHAY CHARAN DAS @ ASHU R/O PANIGAON, DURGABARI,
A.T.ROAD, NAGAON TOWN, DIST. NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN 782001

VERSUS

ABHISHEK SAHA AND ORS
S/O LATE LITAN SAHA AND LATE UJJAL SAHA, PERMANENT RESIDENT
OF R.K ROAD, MOUZA TOWN, PS SADAR, DIST NAGAON, ASSAM

2:SMTI BINITA SAHA
D/O LATE LITAN SAHA AND LATE UJJAL SAHA
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF R.K ROAD
MOUZA TOWN
PS SADAR
DIST NAGAON
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : S KALITA, MR. M KALITA,MR. P DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/113/2026

SANKAR DAS
S/O LATE ABHAY CHARAN DAS @ ASHU DAS RESIDENT OF PANIGAON
DURGABARI AT ROAD
NAGAON
DIST NAGAON ASSAM 782001

VERSUS

ABHISHEK SAHA AND ORS
S/O LATE LITAN SAHA AND LATE UJJAL SAHA
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF R.K ROAD
MOUZA TOWN
PS SADAR
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM

2:SMTI BINITA SAHA
D/O LATE LITAN SAHA AND LATE UJJAL SAHA
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF R.K ROAD
MOUZA TOWN
PS SADAR
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : S KALITA
Advocate for : appearing for ABHISHEK SAHA AND ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/114/2026

SANKAR DAS
S/O LATE ABHAY CHARAN DAS @ ASHU DAS RESIDENT OF PANIGAON
DURGABARI AT ROAD
NAGAON
DIST NAGAON ASSAM 782001

VERSUS

SRI ABHISEKH SHA AND ORS
S/O LATE LITAN SAHA AND LATE UJJAL SAHA
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF R.K ROAD
MOUZA TOWN
PS SADAR
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM

2:SMTI BINITA SAHA
D/O LATE LITAN SAHA AND LATE UJJAL SAHA
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF R.K ROAD
MOUZA TOWN
PS SADAR
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : S KALITA
Advocate for : appearing for SRI ABHISEKH SHA AND ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3417/2019

SRI SANKAR DAS
S/O SRI ABHAY CHANDRA DAS @ ASHU
R/O PANIGAON
DURGABARI
A.T. ROAD
NAGAON
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN 782001

VERSUS

SMT UJJLA SAHA and ANR
W/O LITAN SAHA
R/O THAKUR RAM KRISHNA ROAD
MOUZA TOWN
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN 782001

2:LALIT SAHA
S/O SATISH SAHA
R/O THAKUR RAM KRISHNA ROAD
MOUZA TOWN
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN 782001

Advocate for : MR. S KALITA
Advocate for : appearing for SMT UJJLA SAHA and ANR

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/112/2026

SANKAR DAS
S/O LATE ABHAY CHARAN DAS @ ASHU DAS RESIDENT OF PANIGAON
DURGABARI AT ROAD
NAGAON
DIST NAGAON ASSAM 782001

VERSUS

ABHISHEK SAHA AND ANR
S/O LATE LITAN SAHA AND LATE UJJAL SAHA
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF R.K ROAD
MOUZA TOWN
PS SADAR
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM

2:SMTI BINITA SAHA
D/O LATE LITAN SAHA AND LATE UJJAL SAHA
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF R.K ROAD
MOUZA TOWN
PS SADAR
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : S KALITA
Advocate for : appearing for ABHISHEK SAHA AND ANR

Linked Case : RSA/200/2017

SRI SANKAR DAS
S/O SRI ABHAY CHARAN DAS @ ASHU R/O PANIGAON
DURGABARI
A.T.ROAD
NAGAON TOWN
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN 782001

VERSUS

SMT UJJLA SAHA and ANR
W/O LITAN SAHA

2:LALIT SAHA

BOTH ARE R/O THAKUR RAM KRISHNA ROAD
MOUZA TOWN
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN 782001

Advocate for : MR.A C KALITA
Advocate for : MR. B CHAKRAVARTY appearing for SMT UJJLA SAHA and ANR

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

ORDER

Date : 24.03.2026

Mr. A. Ganguly, learned counsel appearing for the applicant submits that though as per the order dated 04.02.2026 notice to the legal heirs of the decree holders was directed through dasti service, however, despite their best attempts, they are unable to do the same and accordingly, seeks further time to effectuate service of notice upon the respondents by way of dasti service as well as by speed post in terms of the latest circular of this Court.

Prayer is allowed.

Issue notice to the legal heirs of the decree holders through dasti service as well as by speed post.

List on **11.05.2026.**

Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant